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Act, 1959, appropriating certain existing roads at
Urmston- and Eccles in 'Lancashire as .the special roads
authorised to be provided by the County Council in
pursuance of the Lancashire County Council (Stret-
ford—(Eccles By-Pass Special Road Connecting Roads)

.Special Roads Scheme, 1961, No. 1. for the purpose
of connecting the Stratford—Ecoles By-Pass Special
Road with IStretford Road, 'Lostock Road, Barton
Road and Liverpool Road.

Copies of the Appropriation Order and of the
Plans referred to therein together with copies of the
Confirmation Instrument are available for inspection
at all reasonable hours at the offices of the Ministry
of Transport, St. Christopher House, Southwark
•Street, London S.E.I, and at the offices of the Lan-
cashire 'County Council, the County Hall, Preston.
The -County Council have also made copies of the
Order and plans available for inspection at the
Council Offices, Urmaton and The Town- HaM, Eccles.

Any person aggrieved by the Order and desiring
to question the validity thereof, or of any provision
contained therein on the grounds that it is not within
the powers of the Highways Act, 1959, or on the
ground that any requirement of that Act or of any
regulations made .thereunder, has not been complied
with in relation to the Order, may within six weeks
of ithe 25th day of September 1962, apply to the
'High Court for the suspension or quashing of the
Order or of any provision contained therein.

A. H. M. Irurin, An Assistant Secretary.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE,
FISHERIES AND FOOD

Great Westminster House,
Horseferry Road, London S.W.I.

STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE
PRICES of BRITISH CORN per cwt. of 112 Imperial
Ib. computed from returns received by the
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD in
the week ended 22nd September 1962, pursuant to the
Corn Returns Act, 1882, the Corn Sales Act, 1921
and the Agriculture (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act,
1943.

British Corn

WHEAT
BARLEY
OATS

Quantities Sold

cwt.
1,282,475
3.924,349

109,879

Average Price
per cwt.

s. d.
18 5
21 3
20 0

NOTE. The prices represent the average for all sales
at 174 prescribed towns in England and Wales and
include transactions between growers and merchants,
and transactions between merchants, during the week
ended 15th September 1962.

(Miss) W. Schock.

Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.
September 1962.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED
BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

1st to 15th September 1962

Period

1st to 15th Septem-
ber 1962

Corres- T1961
ponding < 1960
period in ^1959

1st January to 15th
September 1962

Corres- T1961
ponding < 1960
period in 1.1959

Anthrax

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

10
8
4

19

241
141
154
167

Animals
attacked

10
8
4

19

265
153
155
180

Atrophic
Rhinitis

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

—
— 1

1

—
— 1

1

Swine
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

—
—206

415

—
—206

415

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

—
6

5
103
20
9

Animals
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

—
405

952
25,056
3,746
1,893

Fowl
Pest

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

111
37
20
24

2,713
818

1,409
501

Swine Fever

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

83
36
44
65

1,257
820
840
844

Swine
slaughtered

for
diagnostic
purposes

14
3
2'-

26

232
137
123
160

Public Notices
NATURE CONSERVANCY

19 Belgrave Square,
London S.W.I.

DECLARATION OF NATURE 'RESERVE
STUDLAND HEATH

(Parish o\f Studland
County of Dorset

Notice is hereby given in pursuance of section 19 of
the National Parks and Access to the Countryside
Act, 1949 that toy the Studland Heath Nature Reserve
No. 1 Declaration, 1962, made on tihe 21st day of
September 1962, the Nature Conservancy declared that
all those pieces and parcels of land containing
429-00 acres or thereabouts situate in Studland in
.the County of Dorset a'nd shown edged red on the

plan attached to the said Declaration have been
acquired and are being 'held Iby the Nature Conser-
.vancy and are being managed as a Nature Reserve.

Certified copies of the said Declaration with plan
attached have 'been deposited for public inspection
free of 'charge at the office of the Dorset County
Council in Dorchester, and the office of the Ware-

•<ham and flPurbeok Rural District Council in Wareham
on weekdays except Saturdays during the usual office
hours.

A certified- copy may also toe inspected at (he.office
of the Nature Conservancy at 19- Belgrave Square,
London S.W.1, on weekdays except Saturdays during
the usual office hours.

Dated .the 21st day of September 1962.
P. H. Cooper, Administrative Secretary of the

.(336) Nature Conservancy.. . .


