Act, 1959, appropriating certain existing roads at Urmston and Eccles in Lancashire as the special roads authorised to be provided by the County Council in pursuance of the Lancashire County Council (Stretpursuance of the Lancasnire County Council (Stret-ford—Eccles By-Pass Special Road Connecting Roads). Special Roads Scheme, 1961, No. 1, for the purpose of connecting the Stretford—Eccles By-Pass Special Road with Stretford Road, Lostock Road, Barton Road and Liverpool Road.

Copies of the Appropriation Order and of the Plans referred to therein together with copies of the Confirmation Instrument are available for inspection at all reasonable hours at the offices of the Ministry at all reasonable hours at the offices of the Ministry of Transport, St. Christopher House, Southwark Street, London S.E.I, and at the offices of the Lancashire County Council, the County Hall, Preston. The County Council have also made copies of the Order and plans available for inspection at the Council Offices, Urmston and The Town Hall, Eccles.

Council Offices, Urmston and The Town Hall, Eccles.

Any person aggrieved by the Order and desiring to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act, 1959, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or of any regulations made thereunder, has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may within six weeks of the 25th day of September 1962, apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of any provision contained therein.

A. H. M. Irwin. An Assistant Secretary.

## MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

Great Westminster House, Horseferry Road, London S.W.1.

STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE PRICES of BRITISH CORN per cwt. of 112 Imperial lb. computed from returns received by the Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food in the week ended 22nd September 1962, pursuant to the Corn Returns Act, 1882, the Corn Sales Act, 1921 and the Agriculture (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act,

British Corn	Quantities Sold	Average Price per cwt.			
WHEAT BARLEY OATS	cwt. 1,282,475 3,924,349 109,879	s. d. 18 5 21 3 20 0			

The prices represent the average for all sales at 174 prescribed towns in England and Wales and include transactions between growers and merchants, and transactions between merchants, during the week ended 15th September 1962.

(Miss) W. Schock.

Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey. September 1962.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD 1st to 15th September 1962

Period	Anthrax		Atrophic Rhinitis		Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Swine Fever	
	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals attacked	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered for diagnostic purposes
1st to 15th September 1962 Corresponding period in 1960 1959	10 8 4 19	10 8 4 19	= 1		= _ 6	_ 	111 37 20 24	83 36 44 65	14 3 2 <sup>6</sup> 26
September 1962 Corres- ponding period in 1959	241 141 154 167	265 153 155 180			5 103 20 9	952 25,056 3,746 1,893	2,713 818 1,409 501	1,257 820 840 844	232 137 123 160

## Public Notices

## NATURE CONSERVANCY

19 Belgrave Square, London S.W.1.

DECLARATION OF NATURE RESERVE

STUDLAND HEATH Parish of Studland

County of Dorset

Notice is hereby given in pursuance of section 19 of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act, 1949 that by the Studland Heath Nature Reserve No. 1 Declaration, 1962, made on the 21st day of September 1962, the Nature Conservancy declared that all those pieces and parcels of land containing 429 00 acres or thereabouts situate in Studland in the County of Dorset and shown edged red on the

plan attached to the said Declaration have been acquired and are being held by the Nature Conservancy and are being managed as a Nature Reserve.

Certified copies of the said Declaration with plan attached have been deposited for public inspection free of charge at the office of the Dorset County Council in Dorchester, and the office of the Wareham and Purbeck Rural District Council in Wareham on weekdays except Saturdays during the usual office

A certified copy may also be inspected at the office of the Nature Conservancy at 19 Belgrave Square, London S.W.1, on weekdays except Saturdays during the usual office hours.

Dated the 21st day of September 1962.

P. H. Cooper, Administrative Secretary of the (336) Nature Conservancy.